Jefferson, Oregon,
Peb, 1-1972
Carroll York Bd knap,
28 Glub R.ad.
Rivarside
Conn,
Daay Carroll:

I am malling you a copy of Aunt Hestturak's Diary, Am
sorry the spelling has been changed from har orriginal- for I liked
her old fashioned way of doing it, Anywaey there is a Ddary, and I knew

it, The Chronicles of Ketturak in the Oregon Historical Quarterly
vesd as she wrodse, altho it was told to her, She was remembering
back 50 years whan sha wrote them, ,

I heve been asked what ever happened to Samuel, son of
Moses Starr and Elisabethhis wife, I have looked thru the old obltuaries
and othar things, but all I can find is. after Samuel died, Tolitha
{Comi) -=mgppded-~ ' 7 James Bond. She and Samuel had four c¢children
born in Walnut Gpave Fowa- Later Cumi merried Marcus Waltz Sr, and lived
at Twin Firs in Alpine, Cumi and Bond had two more children I
think, Samuel and C,mi had onse child who died in infancy too.

‘Samuel was only 38 when he died. It would be inteﬁasting
to know what cmused his early death,

I em happy to be able to send you this copy of the
Diary, you have besn so oblidgidéig, to many of your western helpers,
Just hoge your health 1s fine -"now and will always be appreclative
of your help. ’

Sincerely, | .. iy r A% l,{*_'ur 8 ,_'_..;',3_.;1__1?;.- i
Mrs. G. M, Baknap
R.1 -Box 157

Jefferaon, Oregon,



Glot

Marcus)

February 5 1972

krs G M Belknap
R I, Box 15?
Jefferson, Oregon 97352

Dear Violet:

I'm nost deeply grateful for your thoughtful kindness in sending some of Aunt
Kit's reminiscences. what I ar trying to de, in working on records coering
about 4500 Belknaps, depends mostly on the great help I get from people who

share their knowledge so genarcusly. So the moszt pleoasant moments, for me, come
when I can respond by sharing wbatever I smay happen 10 bave «- sometimes, alas,
at the risk of offending people who gre pretty much wedded to the records they
have developed. But that's a riak I just bave to avcospt, for I'm only interested
An helping to get at the iruth.

I fear I oan't tell you the cause of the death of Cumi's husband, Saxuel Flesoher
Starr. But I'm snolosing & oopy of a record prepared about 19i0 by a son of

Cusi's third husband Washingjop Walts: Hemmy Washingion Waltz, who married one

of the dmughtars of Cumi and Samuel Starr. 1 think we can acoept it as presumably
soourate. 48 you will sec, he shows only ome child of the ssocond marriage: Irens
Grace Bond who married horace Clingman. 4ll other information on this poin$, in

ay posession, indicates that she was the only Bond ebild. . . . In my files, there's
some Other detalled stuff on Cumi's ohhldren; but I haven'ti yet compiled 2 new
summary op ber. So, aeanwhile, perhaps vhat I'm enclosing may be helpful to you.
I hope se.

Gratefully,




December £ 1970

¥rs Ollbert M Belknsp
Box 157 R 1

Dear Mrs Belknap:

Lay Barreit bhaa just told me about the death of your husband, GAlbert.
S50 I hasten to try to axpress my asympathy. Kot many of IX us
great grandehildren of Jesss are left, now.

Ilooking at my records on (Gilbert, I find them incomplete, for they don't
contain the date of his marriage or the namesand dates of ohildren. When
you have time, I hope you'll give me this missingf information «- and also
the date of his death. Also, please, the date of your own birth and the
nanes of your parents, and place

1 apologise for arratic typing. Yesterday a very dmall grandeugbter knooked
over this machine and today I'm having trouble with it.

Im’.




Mrs, Gilbert M, Belknap
Jaffergon, R.1, Box 157.

Oreron, 97352



Mrs., Gllbert M, Belknap
Jefferaon,

Oregon,
R.1- Box 157 97352
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n( Jefferson, Oregon
June 8, 19¢8,

Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Rosad
Riverslde
Connecticutt. 04878

Dear Mr, Belknap:

Your letter was recdeved about six weeks ago and I am
sorry there has been such a dwley, My Hugsband Gilbert 1s now in a
Regt Home and I should have more time for research .

I was surprised to see Orrin Belknapnamed as Jonas Newton
Belknaps' son, My record states he was the son of Silas- and came to
orecon with Jesse, where he took mp a land’ c}aim along with the other
Belknaps near the’ Belknap Settlement, /icanetsd Museey

My copy of the Belknap Geneology was given to me by my
husbands father, Edward Belknap, son of Rangom, and he asked me to
take care of 1t, which I have done, I thank you for the corrections,

S Can you tell me where Honas Newton Belknan is buried?

ﬁ The Gensral Services Administration, Natiowal Arcohives and Resohds

! Service Washington D.C, wrote that thsy would send me his date of dadth

| place of burial and other things for ons dollar, but they Lelt out

\ the place of burial which I need, I already had most of it, so was

} greatly disanpointed, so0o I am hoping you might send 1t to me, ‘

{ They sald he died February 16, 182, Hart County, Kentucky.
| Isaac Newton was appointed administrator of his uatats. Cerified and
| signed by Jack Thomas, Clerk of CGrayson County,Court in State of
/ Kentucky,
{

s

il

Hig plana of birth was riven-1758 or 60,-His first wife
was naited Tamar Vinton, buried at Alexandria, Ohio, born about 1766,
His second wife was Hather Fanny Parker- and he left a daucghter Diantha

age 9-

I hope your files will epntain the answer to Jonas's place
of burial, I've had a long hunt for 1it,

I thank you agaln for the information sent to me.

Sincerely,

;7ﬁj “\Jédid/fb ,/ﬁz{é%wj
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Oct 21 1999

Krs (ilbeet M Belknap
Route 1 Box 157
Jefferson, Oregon 97352

Dear Viclet:

The encloaed alip will explain - partly -- why your letter of June 8, 1968

has not yet been answered, Bubt only pertly. “hen I began resuming correspondence,
I found I had to concentrate on one phase of my work and couldn't de muoh sbout
scorus and soores of unanswered letters,

Perhaps it's well that I was forced to delay. Vhat demandéd my attention was the
way aur search for facte about Jonas Newton Belknap and his children had been
moving toward success. lMore facts keep coming in, from the many people who have
been helping. But a wesk or 80 ago, one discovery finally vut me in position

to gnawer your letter reasonably well. So here goea.

I'n enclosing a marked copy of your letter, for your reference ss I go along. Everything
Itll say rests on original evidence -~ no hearsay or mere tradition. So wach of it

X will be at variance with what you and I may have believed in the past. For

that reason, I owe it to you to tell you what is :ow known to be true.

(A) ORIN =~ Thers wers three Orins in our branch of the family: (1) Orin the youngest
son of Jonas Newton Bellmap and Eether Parker; {2) Orin, the son of #1 — he was
living in Kettle Palls, Wash., in 1919; (3) Orin, the son of Jonas Newton Belimap's
son Jongs and Mary Amn ("Polly") Garlinghouss. . . %o. 3 was the one at Belimap
Settlement, with his wife Nancy Starr. He was not a son of Silas, bubt a brother
of Silas. (Whethor 3ilas also came to Oregon seems unoertain — at any rate, not
yot proved.) » . . ¥any people, includinmg me, have been confused by these various
Orins. So it's good to get them straightened cut., All of them spelled the name with
Just one ¥r,"

(B) Jonas Newton Belimap waa burisd in Hart County, XKentucky, “on the bank of the
Green River® accomiing to his grand deughter Mrs Cynthia Avery, who was living in
Granville, Qhio, about 1885. She was born Cynthia Osriinghouss = daughter of
Gamaliel Qarlinghouse and Esther Bellmap (daughter of Jonas N, and Esther Parker).
There is good reason to believe that she had in her posession the Blble pf Jonas N.
and Eether Parker; so steps are belng taken to search for it, I doubt that we
will ever pinpoint the loocation of the grave, for that part of Xentucky was slmost
$1X wildernesa in 1925,

(C) Your date for deathy of Jonas N. has been confirmed by NEEY other origibal
dooumsnts. He did not leave Ontario Co. K Y till late 1819 or early IR 1820,
although most of his sons had gone to Kentuoky some years sooher.

(D) Here's a condemnsed sumary of the proven faots about dates for Jonas N,

Jonas Newton Beliknap, son of Samuel Belimap & Mary Newton.
Born Windsor (Ellington} Génn., 19 May 1759.



(D) Gontinued

Baptized Belchertown, Mass, 12 April 1761

Married (1) Esther Parker, daughter of Elijah Parker & Martha Stiles,
17 January 1783 at Belchsrtown (while on leave from the
Army). She was born 30 January 1761, at Bolton, Conn., and
died 10 June 1809 in Middletown, Ontgzrio County, N Y (now
oalled Springwater, in Livingaton County),

(2) Rachel (last name not yet known) — married hetween 10 Juna 1809
and date of census taking in 1810 ~- died L July 1815 in Ontario
County, N Y,

(3) Tamar Vinton, widow of Asa Newtonj daughter of Abisthar ¥ Vinton
& Hachel Caswell; bom 30 July 1766 at Charlton, Xass.; married
Asa Newton 25thmary 1789 =- married Jonas N Belknap at soms
¥ time bgtween L J 1815 and 12 Dec 1820. Date of death not knowm/
DO 1o 3aL ?%'m, i.-two.-urairh. 5
JNB's pension application 12 Dec 1820 named Tamar as his wife (misredd g8 "Fanny*
when & condensation of the applioation was written in 1961; hence all the
confusion about a "Fanny" who never existed). It also nawsd "one daughter Dlantha.®
Farentage of this Diantha is not yet known. She may have been (&) daughter of
Jonas N by Rachel, or (b) daughter of Tamar by Asa Newton. No cther information
about Diantha has yet besen found. She could not have been daughter of Esther
Farker, as some pecpls have mistakenly eaid.

All of the statemsnts above rest on contempor,ry records, They are beyond Question,

With the aid of many people, it ha:c become possible to write a falrly full story
of the life of Jonas Newton Bellmap. When I find time, I')l write it - and will
send you & copy if you wish,

Now, back to "E" in your letter, When I began trying te put together a record of
Jonas Newton Belknap, I found that all collections of Belinap genealogy eilther had
1ittle about him or slse were oontradictory and obwiously full of guesswork. So

1 had to start from scratch ~ and what has finally talen shape is, as you ses,
very different from what has been put on paper in the past, '

Berthg Hansen sent me some information that she said came from you ~— showing the
parents of the Oarlinghoise girls as Flijah Oarlinghouss and Fleanor Hunt., I'm
now forced to nuestion the "Elijah." We have lemrnsd that Eleanor Hunt married
James Oarlinghouss — and no trace of an Elijrh Garlinghouse of that generstion
hss been found anywherw. We know, now, that Gamaliel Garlinghouse was son sf
James and Elsanor. But we have no proof that Jane, Catherine, Mary Ann ("Pelly"),
and Rachel were his sisters. Can you help msm us on thist (I should edd that
James and Eleanor Carlinghouse were near neighbors of Jonas and Esther Belknap,

in Ontarie County,)

Cordially,

Coples te: Jane Bellmap, Fern Martin, Bertha Hansen
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Jefferson, Oregon,
Nov §, 1949,

Mr Carroll York Belknap,
25 Club Road

Riverside

Connecticut. NAHB78

Dear Mr, Belknap:

In my recent letter tc you I gsked how many childrem were
l14sted in the Garlinghouse Family, In looking throush the pages =

of Jonas Newton Belknap's geneolopgy, T found a list of this familliss
names on the back page where Judge BEmlle  Larkin had written me a
personal letter- and I overlooked this, It may be of some help to
you in determining the relatlonship of this family.

So far I have found no record of a marraige of a James and
Eleanor Hunt, Below is the information I found, whether it 1s correct
or not, may sventuglly be determined,

: Ancaestry of Jane Garlinghouse,
Garlinghouse married a Welsh Woman,
Flijah Garlinechouss married Rléasnor Hunt e Dutch woman,
Children-
1- Catherine married Elijah Belknap,
2= Jane married Jessee Belknap.
3- Gamaliel married HEsther Belknap.
j~ Patty marrisd Rufus Palmer.
5~ Mary Ann (Polly) married Jonas Belknap.
6~ 3ilas married 2
* Rachel marrjed Abither Newton,
B8-George married Elsie Lee,
9-Eleanor married Robert Thamson,

HEmlle may have more on the Belknap Family that would be
of interest, but at the present time it is impossible to get it.
He left for a vacation in Florida and bscame very 1l1l.there, As of
this writine I have not heard how or just where he 1s. A1l that I have
used has been carefully copisd from the lone records he gave me, and
he thought they werse correct, Now I wnndsr, and will appreciate any
correctlons, and also a copy of the life 'story of -Jonas’ Néwton:Bslknap.

My hugband Gilbert Belknap 4s the only remaining
Belknap, born 3n the 0ld Belknap Settlement and who spent many happy
days nlayine in and near the 0ld house built by his Grandfathser Ransom
Belknap in 1855, This house still stands end is in use,
I thank you for your help and co-operation,

Sincerely, .

;ﬂ1¢a.dﬁifﬂfaéyf??.ﬁiﬂiaé;uﬁﬁ(
;;rﬁy%ﬁl¢4gnn,ézaxj7§{4a

\ L -legys 7 77352




Jefferson, Orscon,
Cct, 28, 1949,

Carroll York: Belknap,
25= *Clilib Read ,
Riversgida,

Connssticut.- NA878

Dear Mr, Belknap:

1 Shortly after my letter was mailed to you I recieved a
copy of the Jonas Newton Balknap Geneology from Hmile Larkin, County
Judge of Benton Coonty, Orecon, Hs is also an ancester of Jonas,
Includad was 2 copy of the probats of Jonas' estate. It is pages long
anhd I shall not a{tampt to copy it as you probably have already sseen
&

However Jonas' children are listed, and theare are dates
ete for the Garlinghouse folks, My husbands great Grandfather was
Jasse Belknap- who marrled Janse Garlinghouse Feb, 20, 1812, Ontario
Co,, New York, She was born in 1792 in Penn, disd December 1n, 1874,
Jssse was born January 26, 1792, Cherry _Vallet N.Y, Resided at Starr's
Polnt, Benton County Oreeconl8i8, Died November 19, 1881 Monros Orecon,
Benton County.

It was this paper from Judge Larkin which save tha parpﬁége
of Jana as %1lijah Garlinghouss and Flsanor Hunt,

His list states Jonas had nine children- .KG 9\
Samuel Susanna 2 (3%
211 jah Tsther :'::-
Elishe Orrin

Jonas Gynthia-

Josse Diantha- the one nine yeoavrs olfi when he died-

not included in 1ist,
Jesse's children-
El3 jah -- marrisd Catherine Garlinghouse,
Jonas .- marrisd Mary Garlinghouse
Orin -=- married Mary Draher--
Hsther -- married Gamaliel Garlinghouse,
Cynthla -- Married Isaasc Newton,

Ance®tpy of Rsther Parker--

Mr. Parker when a small child was saved from an Indian Massacre
in N.Y. by his nurse who hid him in a brush fence, All the rast of the
famlily were %i1lled, He becams a notad preacher, Hls children were-:
Martha called "Patty", Rorana, Jerusha, Tabltha, (REsther, who married
Jonas Belknan), Wlijah, Styles, and Abipal, ,

I have drawmn 'm rathsr ecrode, but true cony of the Belknap
Settlement Map at the time Polly Balknap was servine as Administratrix
for tha estate of Jonas Bel knap, She statad the heirs afs Oran Belknap,
S3ilas Belknap, Rlecta Barwsll, Rachel Howard, Eleanor Bayles, and their
Place of residence is in Banton County 0.T,, and Rachel Howard in the
Stats of California, and that the decassed diad without a Will,




A cousin in Eugene could tell me many thines, if she had
not lost her eyesight a couple of years ago- and if I had started this
a few years back fGilberts Pather could answer these questions, It 1g
now too late,

T had thpueht this record was all straisht, now I wonder,
I do wish I cohld have Jane Bellnapts address, and shall Bry to get
what I have 1n ordar, However I do not know where James Garlinghouse
amy from, have not found him in any of ths materigl I have,

The Orin in thse Belknap Settlement map ssems to leave a
g=zneration gap, and I have found no other Orin who should have bsen
thesem-of Jonas Newton Talknap, Shall keep tryine, and I thank you
for ths lettasr and information it contalned, My daughter wrote to Jane
Belknap about some B.A, R, information, but recieved no answer, Since

then she has lost tha addrsss, and also feared she might hava nassed
away-, ns thera was no —aply.

Thare 13 another Coametery about two miles or so from
the on=s where the folks from the Belknap Seattlement are buried, I
will go thers and look about when possible, for names, It is at
Bellfountain, and Monroe micht have some of our names there, The Monroe
Cemstery 1s only a faw miles away, The Belknaps all seemed to return
to the Alpine Cemetery to be burled. It is in the Settlement.

I regret your illness, and hope you keesp well from now
on, I too was in the hospital thru the month of Juns, from usine too
many Insectlcldes and poison sprays- -Our ancestors did not have them
to contend with,

Again I thank you, Sincerely,

Prers, 4. in Balboars
éifﬁﬁriidxbt’
0
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FROR Carroll Y. Belinap

My thanks for your letter of April 1§. I'm sorry o hear that your husband is 20
111, Perhaps, if he 15 interested in owr family history, the material I'm enclosing
may be sowsthing hetll wish to see, :

(uxmthmumsmnanmmmmdmnpwmuma.otr
e o o I'm & grandson of Corrington, & younger brothar of Ranscm, )

I'm sending with this mewo ths following snolosurss:

(A) Copy of the page you sent to Bertha Hansen. Porummmmwbol.noomotm
oulined in red, I have also made a few correctiens.

{BJW&IhthrrmﬂuoﬂWdDUMtﬂlPum,mnmwnquln’nrlim
abaut the John and Joan from whoa the present Queen and William Shakespeare have been
desoended, He and I are still correspinding, on details. I inciuds this latter becauss
(A)_mntdyuhrhfmm-numotmfnﬂ;orwm. Mo aonnection
betwesn our family and that old Belimap {Bealknap) family has yet been found — but
their record is a part of the history of the name. \

(Q) Capy of a mamo to Clapdia Marshall, trecing the record of our knomm English
Zrom 1500 en, Some day, whem I find time, I'11 write the story of why
! 1toft® and uweed "Relimap®

(D) Copy of pedigree sent yesterday to Bertha Hansen, This pedigree is delibderately
oonservative on such things as dates. Where a dats or other fact is disputed or still
ttad or Qualified it, . . This pedigree ocontains a
mich condensed story of the 1ife of Jonas Newton Pelimap., His full story, when I get
around %o writing it, will take several full pages.

CEEHEHED

u)ummmmmmmmmw{mtﬂmumun)wnm
Wyckof{ Bellmap, Later, in his records, he himself corrected many of the ervers

that he made during the first ten years of his work on Belimap genealogy — but neot
all off them, which is why I'm still cautious in using his records, for I fiind many

points of disagreement in other collections of similar material, hnnmtre-m.
perhaps, 1711 have the facts set reasonably straight.

R

i

;‘
§
5
i
i

3ihos I first wrote t0 you, I've received what may be partial confirmation of Qynthis's
marriage to Isaac Newlom. Awsmmxdmshuumm_tm
Isaz0 Newion collected the last pension check sent t0 Jonas Newton Ielimep and became
aduistrator of his estats, ia Hart Oownty, Kentuoky, 1823, He way be right this time.

Amt Kit's diary inoludes s "ire. mﬁhamtofmmatmsﬂumt.
De you know who she was?

o
Y Il""-...--ﬁ"I YN G ft

Thanktully
Garrell
L/18/68



MEMO TO Mrs., G, M. Belknap L/18/68
FROM Carroll Y. Belknap

Yy thanks for your letter of April 13. I'm sorry to hear that your husband is so
i11. Perhaps, if he is interested in our family history, the material I'm enclosing
may be something helll wish to see,

(Am I right in thinking that he is Gilbert Minor Belknap and that your name is Violet?
o » ¢ 1I'® a grandson of Corrington, a youngsr brother of Ransom,)}

I'm sending with this memo the following onclosures:

(A) Copy of the page you sent to Bertha Hansen. Portions now imown to be incorrect are
oulined in red, I have also made a few corrections.

(B) Copy of letter from the editor of Debrettts Peerage, in response to a query of mine
absut the John and Joan from whom the present Queen and William Shakespeare have been
descendad, He and I are still correspinding, on details, I include this letter because
(A) contains a brief and misleading mention of the family of the Judpe, No connection
between our family and that old Belknap (Beallmap)} family has yst been found - but
their record is a part of the history of the name,

(C) Copy of a memo to Clawdia Marshall, tracing the record of our knowa English
ancestry, from 1500 on, Some day, whem I find time, I'll write the story of why
Abrahamts generation dropped "Beltoft" and usef "Belknap®

(D) Copy of pedigree sent yssterday to Bertha Hansen, This pedigree is deliberately
conservative on such things as dates. Where a date or other faot is disputed or still
in need of verification, I have omitted or qualified it, s « This pedigree contains a
much condsnsed story of the life of Jonas Newton Belknap. His full story, when I get
around to writing it, will take several full pages,

SHEHSEN

T\
(A) is probably based on something written very early (not leter thet 1913) by Henry
Wyckof{ Belknap, Later, in his records, he himself corrected many of the errors
that he made during the first ten years of his work on Belknap genealogy = but not
all of themy, which is why I'm astill cautious in using his records, for I find many
points of disagreement in other collectiona of similar materizl. Two years from now,
perhaps, I'1l have the facta set reasonably atraight.

P

Sihcea I first wrote to you, I've received what may be partial confirmation of Cynthiats
marriage to Isaac Newton, A gensalogist whose work I distrust has said theit an

Isaac Newton collected the last pension check sent to Jonaa Newton Belknap and became
admistrator of his estate, in Hart County, Kentucky, 1824, He may be right this time,

Annt Kitts diary ineludes a "™Mrs, Newton" in a list of the women at Belimap Settlement,
Do you know who she was?

Thankrully, @morl_\_

Carrell

L/18/68




Jefferson, Oregon,
April 13, 1948,

Carroll York Belknap,
25 Club Roed
Riverside
Connecticut, 0A878,

Dear Sir:

Your most interesting letter was rec'd several days &ago,
but as my husband is now in the Hosplital I have been unable to get an
answer off to you,

Tt seems that as the Belknap Famlily multiplies more and
more of the families are trying to find the geneclogys. The General
Archlives and Records Service of General Services Administrstion in
Wash, D,C. were suppogsed to send me the burial +~piaceé of Jonas Newton
Belknap, I have the rest of his records, If you can send me that I

would be elated! Hé died in Harte Co Ky. Should be buried there.

As to the three marraiges you have been searching for I
have Orrin Belknaps records.

- Orrin was a nephew of Jesse, who was the brother of
Silas, and his son, He married Nancy Starr Oct 15, 1835, Orrin was
born 1815, Ontario County N,Y, They came to Oregon in 1847, along with
Ransom Belknap, my husbands Grandfather< Lorenzc D, Gilbert and Samusel
Staer, They left their home May 5, 1847,spent a winter near Corvallis
and were the bsginning of Fhe Belknap Settlement near Monroce in 1848,

At the time Of Jonas Newton Bslknaps'! desath his family .
consisted of a wife- Fanney and e nine ysar old daughter., I would
like to know what hecame of her,

I had a bif General services book here but had to return
1t to the Salem library, I may find Esther and Cynthia in it, I will
gsend for 1t again as soon as possible, Just now is a very trying time
for me- My husband is in the intensive care dept., in the Hospltael
and time is precious, However here 1s some of what you want, and I
will surely appreciate any betbter record you may have, and as you sald
yould be glad to send me a correct one I will be looking for 1it,

Another group of Belknaps came tin 19/ 8+:Jesge-amsddane and
athers, they all settled near Monroe, and those who went farther nearly
all returnsd to be buried at Alpine- a Cemetery about 2/% or three
miles west of Monroe. I have gone there to clean up the briars and
myrtle from the family graves for 50 y==rs3- until now we have moneytio
hire a caretsker, There are’cflive generitions there, My husband is
Named Gilbert after Jesse's daughter Hannsh who married Lorenzo Dow
¢ilbert- His Gr. aunt Hannah Gilbert cared for his mother in the old
farm home when he was born, Hence the name,

There are so many Jonases and names carried on by
the 0ld families it 1s easy to get confused-- I worried a long time

about Polly- she was appointed Jonas's executrix for his estate in
Benton Co, found out she was his wife, afid"he had died early in 1853.
and so 1t goes- you ghould know --

The Belknap Train was the Chapman Traln,It seems to me
there were 72 wagong but I cennot be sure now- will look 1t up, I am
glad to help,you, and will appreciate 7 = hearing Peom you.

Sincerely yours, N G ﬁgifﬂéa;éjh
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Mre, 0. N, Belknap
Route 1, Box 157
Jefferson, Oregon 97352

Dear Mrs. Belimap:

May I introduce myself by saying that, like your husband, I'm a great grandson of
Jesss Belknap and Jane Garlinghouse.

My reason for writing to you ia that in a recent letter to & friend of hers, i¥rs.
Bertha Hansen of Porterville, California, gquoted a letter she had recelved from you
= pbout Balknap penealogy.

You see, I'm deep in the task of trying to complle a complete history of the
family and its name = using as & basis the thousands of pages of notesput together
by Henry Wyckoff Belknap when he was curator of Essex Institute in Salem, Mass.,
with other information from aseven other major colisctions of simlilar materisl. All
told, I have scmething like 8000 or 2000 sheata and pages of such records,

In &1l those records, there has besn a gap that I'm working to close — the record
of the descendanta of the children of Jesse's father: Jonas Newton Bellmap., My
sousin Claudia Marehall, in Hillabore, 18 helping me on this - and so is Clinton
Beliknap in Lincoln, Nebraska (descended from Jesse's hrother ElijJah),

In Mrs, Bansen's letter, she quotes you as giving three marriages that I've been

ssarching for:
Esther - parried Cameliel Oarlinghouss
Orrin = married Kancy Starr
Cynthia == mrrisd Isaso Newton

I'11 be most grateful if you can tell me mors — the dates and places of ths marriages;
the names and birthdates of their children; and what you imow about any lster
descendants, You are the only person I've found who may have this muoh~needed
information. So I'm hopeful,

irs, Hansen's friend akso sent me a typed sheet headed "Beliknap Gensalogy® whioh I
think you may have sent to her, I've seen that sheet many times, I'm sorry to say.
Itie chook full of errors, for it is based on letters written by Henry Wyokoff Belknap
very early in hia work on the family ~- before he had corrected some of his early
nistakes,

If you'd like & more corrsct record, I'll be glad to send you a copy. No charge,

of course =- I'm delighted to help the many people who are heiping me. And if therdse
any additional information that you and your husband would like to have, Just tell

me -~ and I'l]l sees if my files contain the answera.

Hopefully yowrs,
' I L T
Carroll York Belimap ( GBI & '
25 Club Road ;
Riverside
Conneaticut 06870
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